Our baseline forecast for IP momentum has that summer plateau dropping off in Q4, but
only trending down with continued positive growth in early 2010. This would deliver the
return to the peak level by next summer. In Exhibit 6 we show two alternative scenarios.
The first currently would appear to be more likely, and it is based on an overshoot in short-

29 May 2009

Market Focus  4

term momentum all the way to 25% late in the summer. Such a sharp increase would be
reminiscent of nineteenth century cycles or the 1892 and 1907 cycles shown in the exhibit.
Obviously such a sharp improvement would be likely followed by a significant cutback,
barring a very large improvement in demand.

The second alternative scenario is for more severe weakness. In this case momentum
would still peak near 15% in the summer but then gradually more toward negative territory
by the end of the year. In this case there would be no return to peak in 2010. Note that
even this weak scenario is a far cry from a depression: the 1930 second leg down in
momentum began while output was already negative. Based on numerous global data
releases, the recovery has already passed that point.

Exhibit 5: Global IP Contraction versus Major US Slumps

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31 33 35 37 39 41 43 45

1929

1907

1893

19571973

2008

Great Depression

Months from Peak

Exhibit 6: Global IP Contraction versus Major US Slumps

75

80

85

90

95

100

105

110

0 3 6 9 12 15 18 21 24 27 30 33 36

1892 1907 1957

1973 2008

tim e in  m onths

Exhibit 7: Global IP Contraction versus Major US Slumps

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

1 4 7 10 13 16 19 22

1892 1907 1929

1957 1973 2008

Base Case

Overshoot

Weaker than expected

Great Depression
M

Jun-09

Source: © Datastream International Limited ALL RIGHTS RESERVED , Credit Suisse

29 May 2009

Market Focus  5

Thus far we have barely mentioned demand. One reason is that the inventory cycle has a
big component largely autonomous of demand – as long as animal spirits are not so
disturbed that an inventory rebuild is for some reason impossible. Of course, for a
recovery in production to be sustained demand must improve, and the "merely flat" recent
performance of US retail demand must get better.

US demand faces a notable headwind in that real disposable income growth in the second